

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

COALITION TO DEFEND AFFIRMATIVE ACTION, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JENNIFER GRANHOLM, REGENTS OF THE
UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN, BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY,
BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF WAYNE STATE
UNIVERSITY, MICHAEL COX, ERIC RUSSELL,
and the TRUSTEES of any other public college or
university, community college or school district,

Defendants.

- and -

CHASE CANTRELL, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JENNIFER GRANHOLM, in her Official Capacity
as Governor of the State of Michigan,

Defendant.

Case No. 06-15024
Hon. David M. Lawson

CONSOLIDATED CASES

Case No. 06-15637
Hon. David M. Lawson

**MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION AND APPOINTMENT OF LEAD
COUNSEL**

Plaintiffs Chase Cantrell, et al. (the "Cantrell Plaintiffs") respectfully
move for this Court to certify a plaintiff class in the above-captioned matter. The
Proposed Class is comprised of individuals who (1) are present or future students or

faculty at the University of Michigan, who (2) applied to, matriculated at, or continue to be enrolled at or employed by the University of Michigan in reliance upon the University's representation that it would continue to admit and enroll a diverse group of students at the school consistent with its former policies, which took race into account among other factors. (First Amended Complaint ¶ 31.) Further individuals will enter the class as they meet the class definition. The Cantrell Plaintiffs also request that Counsel for the Cantrell Plaintiffs be named lead counsel for the class upon certification. In support of this motion, the Cantrell Plaintiffs submit the accompanying Memorandum of Law and the declarations of plaintiffs Rachel Quinn ("Quinn Decl."), Casey R. Kasper ("Kasper Decl."), Bryon Maxey ("Maxey Decl."), Chase Cantrell ("Cantrell Decl."), Sergio Eduardo Munoz ("Munoz Decl."), Joshua Kay ("Kay Decl."), Kathleen Canning ("Canning Decl."), Sheldon Johnson ("Johnson Decl."), Matthew Countryman ("Countryman Decl."), Rosario Ceballo ("Ceballo Decl.") and counsel Mark D. Rosenbaum, Esq., ("Rosenbaum Decl."), Karin A. DeMasi, Esq., ("DeMasi Decl."), and Melvin Butch Hollowell, Esq., ("Hollowell Decl."), with exhibits.

Table of Contents

	Page
Issues Presented	iii
Leading Authorities	iii
Table of Authorities	v
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of Facts.....	3
Argument	4
I. THE PROPOSED CLASS MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION OF FEDERAL RULE 23(a).	5
A. The Class Is so Numerous that Joinder of all Members Is Impracticable.....	5
B. There Are Questions of Law and Fact Common to the Class.....	8
C. The Claims or Defenses of the Representative Parties Are Typical of the Claims or Defenses of the Class.	9
D. The Representative Parties Will Fairly and Adequately Represent the Interests of the Class.	11
II. THE PROPOSED CLASS MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION OF FEDERAL RULE 23(b).	13
III. THE COURT SHOULD APPOINT COUNSEL FOR THE CANTRELL PLAINTIFFS AS LEAD COUNSEL TO THE PLAINTIFF CLASS.....	14
Conclusion	16

Table of Authorities

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Baby Neal v. Casey</i> , 43 F.3d 48 (3rd Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>Beattie v. CenturyTel, Inc.</i> , 234 F.R.D. 160 (E.D. Mich. 2006).....	9
<i>Bittinger v. Tecumseh Prod. Co.</i> , 123 F.3d 877 (6th Cir. 1997).....	6
<i>Cervantes v. Sugar Creek Packing Co., Inc.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 611 (S.D. Ohio 2002)	7
<i>Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action v. Granholm</i> , No. 06-15024	3
<i>Craft v. Memphis Light, Gas and Water Div.</i> , 534 F.2d 684 (6th Cir. 1976).....	14
<i>Crawford v. TRW Automotive U.S.</i> , No. 06-14276, 2007 WL 851627 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 21, 2007)	6
<i>Daffin v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 458 F.3d 549 (6th Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>Fallick v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 162 F.3d 410 (6th Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>Gasperoni v. Metabolife Int'l, Inc.</i> , No. 00-71255, 2000 WL 33365948 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 27, 2000)	5
<i>Glover v. Johnson</i> , 85 F.R.D. 1 (E.D. Mich. 1977)	10, 14
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , No. 97-CV-75231-DT (E.D. Mich. Dec. 23, 1998).....	14
<i>In re Am. Med. Sys., Inc.</i> , 75 F.3d 1069 (6th Cir. 1996).....	6, 9
<i>In re Delphi Erisa Litig.</i> , 230 F.R.D. 496 (E.D. Mich. 2005).....	15
<i>Int'l Union v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , No. 0574730, 06-10331, 2006 WL 1984363 (E.D. Mich. July 13, 2006).....	11
<i>IUE-CWA v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 238 F.R.D. 583 (E.D. Mich. 2006).....	7
<i>McGee v. E. Ohio Gas Co.</i> , 200 F.R.D. 382 (S.D. Ohio 2001)	4, 14
<i>Olden v. LaFarge Corp.</i> , 203 F.R.D. 254 (E.D. Mich. 2001).....	9, 13
<i>Olden v. LaFarge Corp.</i> , 383 F.3d 495 (6th Cir. 2004).....	13

Rodriguez v. Berrybrook Farms, Inc., 672 F. Supp. 1009 (W.D. Mich. 1987) 7

Roman v. Korson, 152 F.R.D. 101 (W.D. Mich. 1993) 7

Rutherford v. City of Cleveland, 137 F.3d 905 (6th Cir. 1998) 10

Senter v. Gen. Motors Corp., 532 F.2d 511 (6th Cir. 1976)..... 8, 11, 13

Snow v. Atofina Chem., No. 01-72648, 2006 WL 1008002 (E.D. Mich. March 31, 2006)..... 8, 10

Sprague v. Gen. Motors Corp., 133 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 1998)..... 10

UAW v. General Motors Corp., No. 05-CV-73991, 2006 WL 891151 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 31, 2006)..... 8

Van Vels v. Premier Athletic Ctr. of Mainfield, Inc., 182 F.R.D. 500 (W.D. Mich. 1998)..... 9, 13

Statutes & Rules

Eastern District of Michigan Local Rule 7.1 ii

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 passim

Mich. Const. Art. I, § 26..... 3

Other Authorities

5 James Wm. Moore et al., *Moore’s Federal Practice*, 23.229[1][B] (2d ed. 1988) 5

Diversity and Inclusion at MSU After Proposal 2: Frequently Asked Questions, updated January 23, 2007, available at http://president.msu.edu/prop2_response/faqs/index.php?faqs 4

Herbert Newberg & Alba Conte, *Newberg on Class Actions*, § 3:5 (4th ed. 2002) 5

Press Release, Mary Sue Coleman, President & Teresa A. Sullivan, Provost, University of Michigan, *Proposal 2 Next Steps* (Jan. 10, 2007) available at <http://www.umich.edu/pres/speeches/070110prop2.html> 4

University of Michigan, *Fast Facts*, n.d. available at <http://www.admissions.umich.edu/fastfacts.html> 3, 6

University of Michigan, *History of U-M*, last updated Nov. 16, 2006,
available at <http://www.umich.edu/~info/> 3, 6, 7

University of Michigan, *U-M Fact Sheet*, last updated Oct. 25, 2006,
available at <http://www.umich.edu/~info/> 3, 6

Wayne State University Law School Admissions Standards and
Procedures, Effective Dec. 22, 2006, *available at*
<http://www.law.wayne.edu/docs/Admissions%20Policy--12-06-06.pdf> 4
